

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : CCR.104/2014

Complainant/ appellant : Md. A.K. Laskar

Respondent : BDO, Kalain Development Block, Cachar Dist.

Date of hearing : 07.5.2015

: Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd) Complaint/ Second

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

> ORDER 07.5.2015

The petitioner Md. A.K. Laskar is absent. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Anupam Das, SPIO & BDO, Kalain Development Block, Cachar. In the absence of the petitioner the second appeal petition dtd 2.6.2014 is taken up for hearing ex-parte.

The BDO, Kalain Dev. Block made a written submission dtd 17.4.2015 stating that the required information has been furnished in full to the petitioner on 10.4.15. He enclosed a photocopy of a written acknowledgement signed on 10.4.15 by the petitioner stating that he received all the information/documents in response to his RTI application dtd 8.1.14 to his full satisfaction.

In view of the above, there is no further action to be taken by the Commission and the second appeal petition is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commn.

Memo No. CCR.104/2014

Dtd. 07.5.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO & Block Development Officer, Kalain Dev. Block, Dist-n Cachar, Assam for information.
- 2. Md. A.K. Laskar, General Secretary, ACRDO, Silchar, Vill & PO- Neairgram PT-II, Dist- Cachar, Assam PIN-788013 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar **Assam State Information Commission**